SB 45 INTRODUCED BV WILLIAMS, B.
SUBJECT THE GROSS PROCEEDS OF GEMSTONE MINES TO
TAXATION
1 I 06
1/06
1/06
1 I 1 2
1 I 1 3

gemstones produced annually from any gemstone mine is exempt
from taxation ...
13 NEW SE<;;_?:'ION. Section 17. Codification instruction.
14 Sections 3 through 9 are intended to be codified as an
15 integral part of Title 15, chapter 23, and the provisions of
16 Title 15, chapter 23, apply to sections 3 through 9.
17 NEW SECTION. Section 18. Extension of authority. Any
18 existing authority of the department of revenue to make
19 rules on the subject of the provisions of this act is
20 extended to the provisions of this act.
21 NEW SECTION. Section 19. Effective date
22 applicability. This act is effective on passage and approval
23 and applies to taxable years beginning after December 31,
24 1986.
-End-
-13-
STATE OF MONTANA - FISCAL NOTE
Form BD-15
In compliance with a written request, there is hereby submitted a Fiscal Note for SB045 , as introduced.
DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED LEGISLATION:
"An act to subject the gross proceeds of gemstone mines to taxation; setting the taxable percentage rate
applicable to gemstone mines at 45 percent of gross proceeds; amending sections 15-6-131, 15-6-132, 15-6-208, 15-
23-101, 15-23-103, 15-23-104, 15-23-106, 15-23-115, and 15-23-502, MCA; and providing an immediate effective date
and an applicability date."
ASSUMPTIONS:
1. The university mill levy is 6 mills; the school foundation mill levy is 45 mills; the average mill levy in
the county affected by this proposal is 280 mills.
2. There is currently no taxable production of gemstone in the state.
3. For the last audited year of production (1983 production, taxable 1984) the gross value from gemstone
production was $492,056; total tax collected on this amount under the current law was $0.
4. The intent of Section 5 of Senate Bill 45 is to exempt the first $40,000 of gross value from taxation.
5. Under this proposal, the gross proceeds of gemstone mines would be taxed at 45%.
FISCAL IMPACT:
Gemstone production in this state has ceased. Without gemstone production, this proposal would have no fiscal
impact.
During the last audited year of gemstone production (1983 production, taxable 1984) the gross value was $492,056.
The tax on net proceeds was $0.
Under the proposed law, gemstone gross value of $492,056 would produce annually approximately $46,584 in county and
local revenue; $9,154 in school foundation revenue; and $1,221 in university system revenue.
EFFECT ON COUNTY OR OTHER LOCAL REVENUE OR EXPENDITURES:
N/A
LONG-RANGE EFFECTS OF PROPOSED LEGISLATION:
NU
TECHNICAL OR MECHANICAL DEFECTS IN PROPOSED LEGISLATION OR CONFLICTS WITH EXISTING LEGISLATION:
Section 5, line 19 and Section 16, line 10 exempt $40,000 of "merchantable value" from taxation. "Merchantable
"gross proceeds" or "gross value". "Merchantable value" does not make sense in
<vJ ,
~ JA'/.1)!~ DATE j- ~~-21
BOB WILLIAMS, PRIMARY SPONSOR -- - _______, ~· - /
and Program Planning
Fiscal Note for SB045, as introduced.